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January 21, 2005 e “*JGJ ;
« PO
Mr. Barney Chan CS

Hazardous Materials Specialist R
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 64502

RE:  4th Quarter 2004, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery
Report — 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the subject Port of Oakland (Port) groundwater monitoring and
product recovery report for 2277 Seventh Street in Oakland, California. This report iis
being submitted in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(ACHCSA) requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the first quarter of 2005, and will be
in accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or
comments regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Port Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted
Cc (wencl.): Michele Heffes

Cc (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones
Rogerio Leong (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)
Rachel B. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)
Jeffrey D. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square ®  P.O.Box 2064 m Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 m  Web Page: www.poﬁofoak!anb’.com
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January 19, 2005

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Associate Environmental Scientist
Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94607

Fourth Quarter of 2004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Monitoring Report

2277 Seventh Street

QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to submit this report to the Port of Oakland (Port} for
the groundwater monitoring and sampling program at 2277 7™ Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This
report summarizes the quarterly monitoring of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-8A) at 2277 7" Street. The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 2.

This report also encompasses the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 7™ Street site. The
operation of the active product recovery system was stopped since April 2003 when a section of the
conveyance system was removed for construction upgrades at the site. Collection of groundwater samples
from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 was not performed this quarter due to the presence of separate-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons.

BACKGROUND

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground storage
tanks (USTs) from the site in September 1993. The former USTs, located on the south side of Building C-
401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks {CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oil tank (CF-19), and
one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20). On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE (Harding) performed oversight of the
abandonment of monitoring well MW-8, located at the northern edge of the property. This monitoring well
was properly destroyed' to accommodate the construction of a railroad track associated with the Port of
Oakland Vision 2000 improvements. All surface structures, including the well, needed to be removed.

Harding monitored MW-8 from 1998 until it was abandoned. During this time, no groundwater samples were
collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-like petroleum product. After the railroad
construction was completed, the Port had a replacement well, MW-8A, installed in the same vicinity on
October 2, 2001 by ITSI. MW-8A has been sampled since the Fourth quarter of 2001, and no separate phase
petroleum has been detected.

¥ - Destruction and abandonment of all monitoring wells were performed m accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency Guidelines

Providing Turnkey Civil/Environmental Engineering and Construction '

2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100 (925) 946-3100
Wainut Creek, CA 94598 fax (925) 256-8998
www.itsi.com



Fourth Quarter of 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Repont
2277 Seventh Street, Oukland, California

Site preparation activities for the construction of a new Harbor Facilities Center (HFC) were initiated in
November 2002. The eastern side of Building C-401 was demolished, and the asphalt pavement east of the
building was removed in December 2002, A concrete ring was placed around each well for protection and
prevention from damage by heavy equipment during site demolition. Two monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-
7) were properly destroyed to facilitate the construction plans at the site, and six monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8A) still remain onsite. The surface grade was raised approximately 2
feet in the vicinity of wells MW-2 and MW-3 during the first quarter of 2003.

On April 16, 2003, ITSI on behalf of the Port oversaw the removal of a 100-foot section of the product
recovery conveyance system (refer to Figure 2). The Port contracted Dillard Environmental Services (Dillard)
to perform the work. The section of product recovery system was removed to minimize interference with site
development. A new product removal system will be installed after development activities are completed.
The conveyance system consisted of a PVC conduit pipe containing the pneumatic and product recovery lines.
These lines connected the system control box and the recovery tank to the skimmer pump installed in well
MW-3. Portions of the surface concrete pieces and asphalt from the trench line were appropriately excavated,
removed and stockpiled onsite. Sections of the removed conduit pipes and product line were appropriately
disposed of and transported offsite by Dillard as non-RCRA hazardous solid waste material under the
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest.

Monitoring wells were previously installed at the adjacent 2225 7™ Street site to assess groundwater quality
following the removal of USTs in 1989 and 1992. The 2225 7" Street site is also currently under modification
for the construction of the future HFC. Buildings C-406 and C-407 were demolished and the entire
surrounding asphalt pavement was removed in November 2002. The three former monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3) located at the site were properly destroyed to facilitate the Port’s construction plans.

On November 17 and 18, 2003, ITSI personnel raised monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 to match the asphalt
surface elevation of the future HFC parking lot. New traffic rated well boxes were placed on the two wells
and the elevation of the top of each well box was set with a laser level instrument. The elevations of the wells
were subsequently surveyed on November 26, 2003 to a relative Port of Oakland datum by PLS Surveys, Inc.
(PLS).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ITSI personnel performed groundwater monitoring and sampling at the 2277 7™ Street site on December 16,
2004. Prior to purging and sampling the monitoring wells, the depth to groundwater below the top of the well
casing was measured with a water level indicator. After measuring the depth to water, the wells were purged
using a disposable bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were monitored periodically during purging.
Collection of groundwater samples was performed after removing a minimum of three well-casing volumes of
water and upon stabilization of three consecutive measurements of conductivity, pH, and temperature. The
depths to groundwater and field parameter measurements were recorded on the respective Monitoring Well
Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling forms included as Appendix A. The
purge water was stored onsite in the treatment system’s product recovery tank. Dillard Environmental
Services Company, Inc. (Dillard) periodically removes and appropriately disposes of the purge water along
with the product in the tank.
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Fourth Quarter of 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, Califorma

ITSI collected groundwater samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers and then
transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was collected for quality
assurance. Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time of collection, and
sampler’s initials, and then placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were accompanied by a
laboratory provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Curtis & Tompkins in
Berkeley, a California certified analytical laboratory.

The fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event at 2277 7™ Street involved monitoring and sampling of
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A, and monitoring of the free-phase petroleum product in
wells MW-1 and MW-3. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1 and product thickness
measurements are summarized on Tabie 2. The groundwater gradient direction is presented on Figure 3.
Copies of the respective Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and
Sampling forms are included in Appendix A.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Curtis and Tompkins of Berkeley, California performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples
using the following analytical methods:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015B.

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance
with EPA Method 8021B with confirmation of MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

¢ TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method 8015B following a silica-gel cleanup procedure.

e TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015B following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure.

The laboratory results for 2277 7" Street are summarized in Table 3 and are shown on Figure 4. Copies of the
laboratory results and chain-of-custody forms are provided in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

Groundwater measurements were conducted on December 16, 2004. The water levels are presented in
Table 1. The groundwater elevation contour map is presented on Figure 3. According to these contours, the
groundwater appears to be flowing towards the north-northeast. The groundwater flow direction observed
during December 2004 is consistent with the historic flow direction reported in the previous reports.

Results of the December 16, 2004 groundwater sampling at 2277 7" Street are summarized below:
¢ TPHg was detected in one well at a concentration of 840 pg/L in MW-4,
s+ Benzene was detected in one well at a concentration of 290 pg/lL in MW-4,

* Toluene was detected in one well at a concentration of 1.3 pg/LL in MW-4. This result was classified as
presence confirmed, but relative percent difference (RPD) between colummns exceeds 40%.

e Ethylbenzene was detected at a concentration of 0.69 pg/L in MW-4,

3 %nn?l“@ﬁllr
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e Total xylenes was detected at a concentration of 0.75 pg/L in MW-4,

o  MTBE was detected in well MW-5 at a concentration of 2.2 pg/L. However, the MTBE result was not
confirmed by EPA Method 8260B at which it was reported as not detected.

o TPHd was detected in two wells at concentrations of 96 ng/L. and 160 pg/L in MW-2 and MW-8A. Both
results, however, were classified as samples with heavier hydrocarbons contributing to the quantitation
and exhibiting chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.

e TPHmo was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected simultaneously from monitoring well MW-4 and labeled as MW-41) at 2277
7™ Street on December 16, 2004 and submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the precision of the
analytical results. Precision is an indication of the reproducibility of results and is assessed by calculating the
RPD between the primary sample result (X;) and the duplicate sample result (X;), as follows:

X-X
RPD = ———1———x 100
(X, +X,)/2

For example: A low RPD indicates high precision; a RPD of 67 percent indicates the two results differ by a
factor of two. As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the
reporting limit in either the duplicate or primary sample.

2277 7" St. | ANALYTE X, X, RPD
MW-4 MTBE <2.0 <2.0 —
12/16/04 B 290 230 | 23.0%
T 1.3 1.3 --
E 0.69 <0.50 -
X 0.57 <0.50 -
TPHd 0.75 <50 —
TPHg 840 670 | 22.5%

e The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-4 and its duplicate sample MW-
4D was 23.0% for benzene and 22.5% for TPHg. The overall RPD values indicate that the results from
the sample and the duplicate analysis are in agreement.

PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7™M STREET

Until April 16, 2003 the product recovery system at 2277 7" Street consisted of an air-actuated (active)
product skimmer in MW-3. The product in MW-3 was discharged to a product recovery 1,000-gallon tank
that Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc. (former contractor) emptied at various times throughout a
quarter. A passive skimmer was installed in MW-1, although it was removed on May 22, 2000 because no
measurable product appeared in the well. The passive skimmer was subsequently replaced in the well during
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Fourth Quarter of 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Qakiand, Califorma

the following months after free product was measured in MW-1. The active and passive product recovery
systems are currently interrupted with both skimmers removed from the wells due to activities related to the
construction of the new HFC at the site.

The Port recently replaced the former free product recovery system with the installation of two mitigation
systerns at the site. Overaa Construction (Overaa) completed the installation of a soil gas venting system
beneath the new HFC’s building slab, and Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., subcontracted to Dillard,
has almost completed a new recovery system designed to recover the product floating on the groundwater
beneath the site.

The free-phase petroleum product has been monitored in wells MW-1 and MW-3 on a quarterly basis in
conjunction with every quarterly groundwater sampling event. Free-phase petroleum product was measured at
0.17 feet and 0.97 feet in MW-1 and MW-3, respectively, this quarter, Table 2 presents a summary of the
product thickness data. A summary of the activities during the past quarters associated with the operation and
maintenance of the product recovery system is presented in Table 4.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report and trust that this document meets with your approval.
Please do not hesitate to contact us at (925) 946-3105 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

ogeris
Project Geologist

Rachet’B. Hess
Project Manager
P e g

s
Jeffrey ©. Hess, .

Senior Geologist
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Fourth Quarter of 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California

Attachments:

Ath gn 24

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7" Street

Table 2 — Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7" Sireet
Table 3 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7% Street

Table 4 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 7" Street, December 16, 2004
Figure 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7™ Street, December 16, 2004

Appendix A — Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form and
Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling Form

Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

Appendix C - Daily Field Activity Report
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
1D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet) ,
MW-1 14.14 4/18/2000 8.21 5.93 \
5/22/2000 8.17 5.97
7/10/2001 10.00 4.14
12/12/2601 NA NA !
3/8/2002 NA NA
6/13/2002 NA NA
9/26/2002 NA NA
12/12/2002 NA NA
3/17/2003 NA NA
6/18/2003 NA NA
9/3/2003 NA NA
11/26/2003 NA NA
3/5/2004 NA NA
6/2/2004 NA NA
9/3/2004 NA NA
12/16/2004 NA NA
MW-2 14.36 12/31/1997 8.73 5.63
4/13/1998 7.72 6.64
11/6/1998 943 4,93
3/19/1999 8.21 6.15
6/24/1999 8.91 5.45
9/28/1999 9.42 494
11/12/1999 9.63 4.73
2/11/2000 8.54 5.82
5/22/2000 8.10 6.26
9/6/2000 8.79 5.57
12/19/2000 9.19 5.17
2/21/2001 7.99 6.37
4/3/2001 8.23 6.13
7/10/2001 8.70 5.66
12/12/2001 8.16 6.20
1/22/2002 7.64 6.72
3/8/2002 8.31 6.05
6/13/2002 8.64 572
9/26/2002 8.95 5.41
12/12/2002 9.17 5.19
3/17/2003 7.77 6.59
6/18/2003 8.44 5,92
9/3/2003 8.98 5.38
17.21 11/26/2003 12.01 5.20
3/5/2004 9.75 7.46
6/2/2004 11.22 5.99
9/3/2004 11.62 5.59
12/16/2004 10.80 6.41

4th_qrt_2004_this 1of5 Innovative Technical $olutions, Inc.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
o Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) |
MW-4 13.15 12/31/1997 7.09 6.06 :
4/13/1998 7.71 5.44
11/6/1998 8.69 4,46
3/19/1999 8.00 5.15
6/24/1999 8.45 4.70
9/28/1999 3.73 4.42
11/12/1999 8.83 432
2/11/2000 7.71 5.44
5/22/2000 8.09 5.06
9/6/2000 8.32 4.83
12/19/2000 8.47 4.68
2/21/2001 7.51 5.64
4/3/2001 8.13 5.02
7/10/2001 8.12 5.03
12/12/2001 7.65 5.5¢
1/22/2002 7.60 5.55
3/8/2002 7.96 5.19
6/13/2002 8.20 4.95
« 9/26/2002 8.21 4,94
12/12/2002 8.38 477
3/17/2003 7.92 5.43
6/18/2003 8.02 5.13
9/3/2003 8.29 4.86
11/26/2003 8.69 4.46
3/5/2004 7.45 5.70
6/2/2004 8.25 4.90
9/3/2004 8.31 4.84
12/16/2004 7.96 5.19
dth_qn_2004_tbls 20of5 Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data

Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California 5
Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater

D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) :
MW-5 13.49 12/31/1997 6.38 711 '

4/13/1998 5.56 7.93
11/6/1998 6.59 6.90
3/19/1999 6.20 7.29
6/24/1999 6.73 6.76
9/28/1999 6.91 6.58
11/12/1999 7.06 6.43
2/11/2000 7.00 6.49
512272000 6.21 7.28
9/6/2000 6.56 6.93
12/19/2060 6.68 6.81
2/21/2001 6.08 7.41
4/3/2001 6.38 7.11
771042001 6.58 6.91
12/12/2001 6.40 7.09
1/22/2002 6.10 7.39
3/8/2002 6.10 7.39
6/13/2002 6.31 7.18
9/26/2002 6.60 6.89
12/12/2002 6.75 6.74
3/17/2003 573 7.76
6/18/2003 6.10 7.39

9/3/2003 6.50 6.99
11/26/2003 6.70 6.79
3/5/2004 5.70 7.79
6/2/2004 6.27 7.22

9/3/2004 6.61 6.88
12/16/2004 6.02 7.47

Alh_qre_2004_tbls 3of5 Innovative Technical [Solutions, Inc.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Daia
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater

D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet)
MW-6 14.00 6/24/1999 8.61 5.39
9/28/1999 9.26 474
11/12/19%9 8.01 5.99
2/11/2000 7.20 6.80
5/22/2000 7.13 6.87
9/6/2000 7.12 6.88
12/19/2000 7.57 6.43
2/21/2001 7.50 6.50
4/3/2001 6.88 7.12
7/10/2001 7.15 6.85
12/12/2001 9.50 4.50
1/22/2002 6.69 7.31
3/8/2002 6.98 7.02
6/13/2002 7.45 6.55
9/26/2002 7.95 6.05
12/12/2002 7.7 6.29

12/18/2002 Monitoring well was destroyed
MW-7 14.35 12/31/1997 8.88 547
4/13/1998 7.86 6.49
11/6/1998 9.55 4.80
3/19/1999 8.41 5.94
6/24/1999 9.08 5.27
. 9/28/1999 9.60 4,75
11/12/1999 9.77 4.58
2/11/2000 8.67 5.68
5/22/2000 8.43 5.92
9/6/2000 8.88 547
12/19/2000 9.21 5.14
2/21/2001 8.13 6.22
4/3/2001 8.45 5.90
7/10/2001 3.87 5.48
12/12/2001 839 5.96
1/22/2002 7.99 6.36
3/8/2002 8.51 5.84
6/13/2002 8.90 5.45
9/26/2002 . 9.00 5.35
12/12/2002 9,28 ) 5.07

12/18/2002 Monitoring well was destroyed

4th_grt 2004 _(bls 4of 5 Innovative Technical iSolutions, Tnc.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakiand, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) ,
MW-8A 12.94 12/12/2001 7.20 NA !
1/22/2002 7.20 5.74
3/8/2002 7.70 5.24
6/13/2002 7.72 5.22
9/26/2002 7.91 5.03
12/12/2002 8.15 4,79
3/17/2003 7.28 5.66
6/18/2003 772 522
9/3/2003 8.18 4.76
11/26/2003 8.55 4.39 .
3/5/2004 6.92 6.02 \
6/2/2004 7.92 5.02
9/3/2004 8.16 478 :
12/16/2004 7.62 5.32 i

! Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys yerformed on September 12, 1996,
February 4, 1998, and November 26, 2003, by PLS Surveys.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on April 20, 2000 in order to construct a railroad track associated with
the Port of Oakland's New Harbor Facility. '
NA = Not available

4th_qrt_2004_thls 50of5 Innovative Techiical S;;olutions, Inc,



Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well  Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated  Product Removal
1D of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method
Casing Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) (gallons) !
MW-1 14.14  12/31/1997 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/29/1998 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/2/1998 - - - 0.018 passive skimmer
5/11/1998 - - - 0.02 passive skimmelr
6/15/1998 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
11/6/1998 9.34 10.3 0.96 1.2 passive skimmey
1/7/1999 - . - 0.2 passive skimmer
2/11/1999 - - - 02 passive skimme‘rr
3/12/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/19/1999 NM 8.45 >0.01 0.07 passive skimmer
4/14/1999 - - . 0.2 passive skimmeir
5/11/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
6/24/1999 8.88 9.63 0.8 02 passtve skimmer
7/15/1999 - - - 02 passive skimmer
7116/1999 - -- - 0.2 passive skimmeir
8/27/1999 - -- - 0.2 passive skimmer
9/28/1999 - -- 0.65 0.2 passive skimmer
10/5/1999 -- - - 0.2 passive skimmer
11/12/1999 9.38 10.27 0.89 02 - passive skimmer
12/21/1999 - - T 0.2 passive skimmer
1/26/2000 - - - 0.2 passive skimmeér
1/28/2000 9.22 924 0.02 - passive skimmer
2/11/2000 -- 7.00 0.00 02 passive skimmér
3/1/2000 - 7.45 0.00 0.0 passive skimmér
3/21/2000 NM 7.34 0.00 0.0 passive skimmgr
4/18/2000 NM 8.21 0.00 . 0.0 passive skimmer
5/22/2000° NM 8.51 0.00 0.0 passive skimmgr
9/6/2000 * 8.52 9.24 0.72 0.0 passive skimmér
9/21/2000 8.71 9.26 0.55 0.0 passive sklmmﬁ:r
10/11/2000 - = = 0.0 passive skimmer
11/30/2000 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
12/19/2000 9.5 9.89 039 0.0 passive skimmer
2/22/2001 8.3 8.4 0.13 0.0 passive skimmer
4/3/2001 83 8.55 0.25 0.0 passive skimmer
4/23/2001 - -- - 0.0 passive skimmer
5/11/2001 - -- - 0.0 passive skimmer
5/30/2001 8.5 8.9 0.40 0.0 passive skimmer
6/14/2001 - -- - 0.0 passive skimmer
7/10/2001 8.8 10 1.20 0.0 passive skimmer
12/12/2001 NA NA NA 1.0 passive skimmer
3/8/2002 NA NA NA NA passive skimmer
4/3/2002 8.3 92 0.90 - passive skimmer
412312002 8.5 9.6 1.10 - passive skimmer
5/10/2002 8.7 9.6 0.90 - passive skimmer
5/24/2002 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skimmer
:ﬁ;}‘;o‘:sm‘wh lof4 Innovative Technioat Solutions, Tn,



Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well  Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth Produet Estimated  Product Removal

193] of Topof Monitoring to Free to Water Thickness Product Method 2

Casing Product (feet) (feet) Removed .
(feet) (feet) {gallons) !
MW-1 1414 6/13/2002 8.7 10 1.30 - passive skimmer'
(Cont'd) 6/21/2002 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skimtner
71512002 8.5 9.4 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
7/19/2002 8.6 9.6 1.60 0.2 passive skimmer
7/30/2002 85 93 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
8/14/2002 8.5 93 0.80 0.2 passwe skimmer
9/13/2002 8.8 9.6 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
9/26/2002 8.6 9.5 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
10/14/2002 9.0 10.1 110 02 passwe skimmer
11/4/2002 9.22 10.12 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
11/21/2002 - 8.48 8.86 0.38 02 passive skimmelj:
12/6/2002 8.85 9.38 0.53 0.0 passive skimmes
12/18/2002 8.05 8.26 0.21 0.2 passive skimmer
12/30/2002 161 7.63 0.62 <0.1 passive skimmer
1/2/2003 7.36 7.36 sheen <0.1 passive skimmer
1/3/2003 7.35 7.35 sheen <0.1 passive skimmer
1/14/2003 7.35 7.36 sheen <0.1 passive skimmer
1/30/2003 775 7.81 0.06 <0.1 passive skimmer
2/18/2003 7.81 8.35 0.54 <0.1 passive skimmer
2/26/2003 7.72 8.62 0.90 <0.1 passtve skimmer
3/13/2003 7.80 8.11 0.89 0.2 passive skimmer
3/17/2003 7.61 8.88 1.27 0.2 passive skimmer
4/16/2003 7.42 8.71 1.29 <0.2 passive skimmes
6/18/2003 8.20 9.44 1.24 <0.2 passive skimmef

9/3/2003 8.50 9.40 0.90 - s

11/26/2003 8.85 9.25 0.40 - s

3/5/2004 6.76 7.07 031 - *

6/2/2004 8.26 8.71 0.45 -~ ;

9/3/2004 870 041 ~ -

MW-3 1422 1213111997 - - - 30 active skimmer|
1/29/1998 - - - i0 active skimmer
4/13/1998 - - - 240 active skimmer
5/11/1998 - - - 1,545 active skitmmen
6/15/1998 - - - 1,950 active skimmer
11/6/1998 8.84 9.94 1.1 500 active skimmer
1/5/1999 - - - 275° active skimmer
1/14/199% - - . 4007 active skimmer
2/3/1999 - - - 400° active skimmelf
2/26/1999 - - . 570% active skimmer
3/19/1999 7.52 - 8.05 0.5 211 active skimmer
6/16/1999 - - - 310 active skimmer
6/24/1999 8.38 8.56 02 - active skimmez
7/14/1999 - . -- 50° active skimmer
:}?E%W“Ms 20of4 Innovative Technical %}olutions, Ine.



Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well  Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated  Product Removal
D of Topof Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method *
Casing Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) (gallons) !
MW-3 1422 9/28/1999 -- - 0.2 - active skimmer
(Cont'd) 10/29/1999 -- - - 1257 active Skimmeri
11/12/1999 9.14 9.23 0.09 - active skimmer
1/28/2000 = - - 135 active skimmer,
2/11/2000 7.97 8.37 0.40 40 active skimmer,
3/1/2000 6.59 7.24 0.65 0.0 active skimmer,
3/21/2000 6.50 6.56 0.06 35 active skimmer
4/18/2000 - - - - active skimmer
5/22/2000 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimmer,
6/26/2000 7.82 8.2 0.38 90 active skimmer
7/25/2000 7.90 8.92 1.02 20 active skimmer
8/31/2000 8.15 9.5 1.35 30 active skimmefi
9/6/2000 221 9.42 1.21 - active skimmey
9/21/2000 230 8.88 0.58 115 active skimmer,
10/11/2000 - - - 170 active skimmer
11/30/2000 - - - 105 active skimmer
12/19/2000 8.60 9.65 1.05 10 active skimmer
2/22/2001 6.36 8.15 1.79 - active skimmer
4/3/2001 748 8.88 1.40 -- active skimmer
4/23/2001 7.85 9.1 1.25 - active skimmet
5/11/2001 . - - - active skimmer
5/30/2001 7.5 9.1 1.35 - active skimmer
6/14/2001 - -- - -- active skimmer
7/10/2001 8.10 9.6 1.50 - active skimmer
12/12/2001 NA NA NA 1,000° active skimmer
3/8/2002 7.80 8 0.20 1,000° active skimmer
4/3/2002 7.60 7.7 0.10 - active skimmex
4/23/2002 7.90 84 0.50 -- active skimmer
44252002 7.90 88 0.90 - active skimmer
5/10/2002 8.10 8.2 0.10 - active skimmer
5/24/2002 8.05 8.1 0.05 -- active skimmer
6/13/2002 8.10 8.7 0.60 1,000° active skimmer
7/5/2002 8.10 8.95 0.85 - active skimmer
7/19/2002 8.10 8.9 0.80 - active skimmer
7/30/2002 8.10 89 0.80 -- active skimmer
B/14/2002 8.10 8.9 0.80 - active skimmer
9/13/2002 8.30 5.3 1.00 - active skimmer
9/26/2002 8.30 9.0 0.70 - active skimmer
10/14/2002 8.60 9.5 0.90 - active skimmer
11/4/2002 875 9.99 1.24 - active skimmer
11/21/2002 2.59 11.29 2.70 150° active skimmer
12/6/2002 8.56 9.3 0.74 1506 active skimmer
12/18/2002 7.35 8.43 1.08 256 active skimmejr
:ﬁ;‘,‘zﬁw‘m 3of4 Innovative chhnical;Solutions, Inc.



Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Preduct Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well  Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth  Product Estimated  Product Removal

1D of Topof Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method 2
Casing Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) (gallons) ,
MW-3 1422 12/30/2002 6.50 7.15 0.65 256 active skimmer%
(Cont'd) 1/2/2003 6.20 6.20 sheen - active skimmer

1/3/2003 6.21 6.21 sheen - active skimmer
1/14/2003 6.20 6.21 0.01 - active skim.merl
1/30/2003 6.81 6.85 0.04 - active skimmer,
2/18/2002 7.09 7.15 0.06 - active skimmer,
2/26/2003 7.04 7.11 0.07 - active skimmeri
3/13/2003 722 8.11 0.89 - active skimmer
3/17/2003 7.15 7.50 035 5¢ active skimmer
4/16/2003 7.27 8.25 0.98 - active skimmer
6/18/2003 7.78 9.00 1.22 -- ?
9/3/2003 8.31 9.96 1.65 - ?

16.18°  11/26/2003 10.79 12.85 2.06 - ?
3/5/2004 839 9.85 1.46 - ?
6/2/2004 10.03 11.35 1.32 . 7
9/3/2004 . 10.46 12.06 &Wélé§9 N ?

S s R RS S E e S s

i ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%@%@%&%ﬁ%&%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@

|
MW-6 14.00 13/31/97 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer

1/29/1998 - - - 0.0014 passive skimm
3/2/1998 - - - 0.0014 passive skimm
11/6/1998 NM 9.62 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/199% NM 7.37 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmér
MW-8' 1294  12/31/1997 8.49 8.82 033 438 - ’
11/6/1998 9.25 10.3 1.1 3.48 -

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
- Product removal volumes from 11/6/98 on represent total product removed during that reporting period.
' Free product in well is too viscous to allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements.
Product removal totals for MW-3 are estimated frem documentation of product removal
from the treatment system performed by Performance Excavators, Inc.

*  The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00
1 The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 on 9/6/00. |

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by
Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.

2

Product removed is based on volume measured in the 1,000-gallon holding poly-tank.
7 The active skimmer was removed from MW-3 on 04/16/2003

Passive skimmer was removed from MW-1

Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on
November 26, 2003, by PLS Survey.

NM - Well checked for free product but not able to detect a measurable amount in the well.
&1 Shaded area indicates data from this reporting period.

ot Available

4th_grt_2004_bls . !
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Table 3
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Moniforing  Date TPHg TPHd  TPHmo DBenzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes BE
Well ID (e Gg/l)  (wel) (gD (ng/) (nef) (ng/H) (ngf1)
MW-1  05/22/00 3,600 41000 <3,000 100 13° 29 2.05 337
MW2  05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
03/29/95 <50 110 1.400 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
09/06/95 <50 NA NA <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 <50 <50 1200 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
04/04/96 <50 160 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1400 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/0396 <50 2300 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
03/28/97 <50 714 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 51 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 82 <50 <250 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
1213197 <50 <47 <280 14 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <05 <05 <(.5 <2
(9/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
1171299 <50 _ 120™° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6377
02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 )
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 0.76 * <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <057
1271900  200*" <50 <300 39 1.8 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 %M
02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50"
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13/02 627 <57 <570 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
09726/02 69 ° <50 <500 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 0.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/17/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/18/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
11726/03 <50 <50 <300 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/05/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/02/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/03/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/16/04 <50 96> <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <2.0
Lﬂl\;g;_:sw_tbh 1of5 Innovative Technica?l Solutions, Inc



Table 3
Groundwater Sample Resulis ‘
Port of Oaldand, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California !

Monitoring ~ Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE

Well ID (ng®)  (pe/ly (/1) (ng) (neh) (e (re/h) (ng/l)
MW4  0911/95 150 <200 500 23 <03 <03 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 790 90 400 170 12 0.6 0.6 NA
04/04/96 1,100 180 300 320 16 1.1 12 NA
07/10/96 1200 120 300 470 15 0.8 0.8 NA
12/03/96 990 2200 <250 350 33 1.3 1.3 NA
03/28/97  440° <50 <250 190 12 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 1,300 92° <250 500 55 34 2.8 NA
09/18/97 1,300 150 <250 550 4.9 2.1 2.00 NA
1231197 ' <47 <280 110" 107 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 15077 <50 <300 520 2.9 <2.5 <50 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 250 1.7 <1 <] <4
03/19/59 81 <50 <300 250 <1 12 <1 <4
Dup.  06R24/99 190 <50 <300 360 14 22 1 24
09/28/99 750 6377 <300 280 1.5 <1 <l <4
11/1299  330° 840 ° <300 740 <25 <25 <25 4°
021100 200" <50 <300 58 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 44F
05/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <25 <25 <2.5 17
09/06/00 530 <50 <300 190 0.93 0.6 0.57 <05
12/19/00 960> 70° <300 420 <25 <2.5 <25 <0.5 1"
12/19/00 12003 <50 <300 440 <25 2.5 <5 <(.4 1012
02121/01 450 <50 <300 120 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0510
0710001 <250 11077 <300 620 26 29 25 <050
12/05/01 180 <50 <300 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 381
03/08/02 490 ° 547 <500 180 Q.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5
06/13/02  830° <50 <500 250 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
Dup.  06/13/02 820" <56 <560 240 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50
0926/02 390" 57 <500 150 2.1 <1.0 <1.0 <10
Dup. 09/26/02 500° <50 <500 ° 200 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10
12/12/02 580 <50 <300 240 14 0.56 <0.5 <2.0
Dup.  12/12/02 2,400 <50 <300 680 50 23 14 <2.0
03/17/03 130 <50 <300 3207 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Dup.  03/17/03 82° <50 <300 190 0.64" 0.56 0.53 <050
06/18/03 3607 <50 <300 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Dup.  06/18/03 3307 <50 <300 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
09/03/03 10T <50 <300 240 13 <0.5 <0.5 <20
Dup.  09/03/03 83"F <50 <300 130 0.58" <0.5 <0.5 <0.0
11726/03 160° 68" <300 320 0917 <0.5 0.53 <2.0
Dup. 112603 1207 <50 <300 210 066" <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/05/04 90" <50 <300 190 1.1 0.55 0507 231 <05
Dup. 03/05/04 84" <50 <300 180 0.81 <0.5 <05 21" <05
06/02/04 620 % <50 <300 210 055" <05 <0.5 2.0
Dup.  06/02/04 400 ° <50 <300 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0
09/03/04 786 " <50 <300 <0.5 10" <0.5 0.57 <20
Dup.  09/03/04 370 >® <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0
12/16/04 840 <50 <300 290 13" 0.69 0.75 2.0
Dup.  12/16/04 670 <50 <300 230 13" <0.5 <0.5 2.0
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Table 3
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California

|
Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTﬁE

Well ID (g (ue/ty  (ue/l) (ug/h (ne/)) (re/D (pg/l) (ug/})

MW-5  09/11/95 90 <300 2,500 33 <0.3 <03 _ <04 NA
04/04/96 <50 180 520 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
0710/96 <50 120 1,500 <04 <03 <0.3 <04 NA
120396 <50  200'° <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
0328/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 NA
09/18/97 <50 <50 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3,
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
11/12/99 <50 110%° <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.5°
02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
0522/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
1200501 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <3
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500
09/26/02 <50 <50 <500 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/17/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 050
06/18/03 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 <20
09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
1126/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41", <0.5"
03/05/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/02/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <2.0
09/03/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/16/04 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 227, <0.5"

|
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Table 3
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oaldand California

|
i
Monitoring ~ Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ettiylbenzene Total Xylenes MT&BE

Well ID (g (ug)  (ue)  (pef) (ng/y (ng/l) (ng/1) (ug;li)

MW6  11/06/98 120 12,000 1,200 19 0.65 18 <0.5 <
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 15 2.9 <}
06/24/99 120 1,700 <300 18 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 54
0928/99 130 820 <300 20 0.51 22 <0.5 <2
1171299 150 11,000 3.0007° 27 <0.5 22 <0.5 137
02.11/00 2701 2,300 <300 23 0.51 2.7 <0.5 58
05/22/00 350 3,000 <300 18 0.51 <05 <0.5 717
09/06/00 190 610 <300 26 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <05
12/19/00 130T 620 <300 24 <05 16 <05 <2
0272101 1207 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 <0.5 <2
07/10/01 120 560 <300 29 <0.5 0.99 <0.5 <
1211201 53 550 <300 27 <0.5 13 <0.5 <20
03/08/02 1607 640 * <500 30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 50"
06/13/02 160" 670 ° <500 34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4.0
09726/02 230° 14007 <500 40 0.64 0.8 <0.5 <40
12/12/02 53 110 <300 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed

MW-7  09/06/95 <50 <300 800 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <04 NA
01/08/96 <50 410 110 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0).4 NA
04/04/96 <50 530 340 <0.5 <05 - <05 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 80 840 1,700 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50  280'° <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97  65° 94 * <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 100 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 240 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 534 <280 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <48 <290 <0.5 <05 <0.5 T <10 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/19/99¢ <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/24/99 73 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 14
11/12/99 <50 600> 420° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15°
02111000 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
0522/00 110 537 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75
09/06/00  50° <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 a7
12/19/00 547 51° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 470
0221001 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66"

Dup. 02721001 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 60T
07/10/01 <50 517 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 760

Dup. 0710001 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 0
12/12/01 51 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 98 '

Dup.  12/12/01 64 277 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 ¢
03/08/02  52° <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 247
06/13/02 87" 54° <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
09/26/02 837 847 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 75 ©
121202 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58

12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed

dth_qrt_2004_thls ,
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Table 3
Groundwater Sample Resulfs
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oaldand California

Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MT]IBE

Well ID (ngl  (ngl)  (pe/l) (ne/D (ug/h (ug/D) (ug/1) (ug{ 1))

MW.8A  12/12/0] 68 72018 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
030802 <50 760 ¢ <570 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50

Dup.  03/08/02 <50 350 <580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

06/13/02 <50 570t <570 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . <slo
09602 <50 410* <500 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5lo
12/12/02 <50 160 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2[0
03/17/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 05"
06/18/03 <50 74" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <o
09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30™ =0.5"
11/26/03 <50 94 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2i0
03/05/04 <530 <50 <300 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <20
06/02/04 <50 67" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/03/04 <50 86" <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <200
1216/04 <50 160%% <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <200

Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard. '
Low-boiling-point/lighter hydrocarbons are present in the sample. '
Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.

Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantification range,

but do not resemble pattern of available fuel standard.

High-boiling-point/heavier hydrocarbons are present in sample.

7 Sample did not pass laboratory QA/QC and may be biased low

Presence of this compound confirmed by second column, however, the confirmation concentration differed
from the reported result by more than a factor or two.

’ Trip blank contained MTBE at a concentration of 4.2 pg/l

¥ MTBE detections confirmed by EPA Test Method 8260. 8260 results displayed.

B Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

2 EPA Method 8260 confirmation analyzed past holding time.

¥ Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

" MTBE results from EPA Test Method 8021B.

* Sample exhibits fuel pattemn which does not resemble standard

16 Sample extracted out of hold time

- Data from December 1997 through April 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and
Product Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

-Data prior to December 1997 taken from Groundwater Analytical Results, Quarterly Groundwater

Monitoring Report: Third Quarter 1997, Building C-401, 2277 7" Street, Oakland, CA,
dated October 24, 1997, by Uribe and Associate

1 Presence confirmed, but Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%
NA  Not Analyzed.

[T I .
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Table 4

Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Date System Status Comments ‘
7/5/2002 Off System is tarned off and is in the process of being moved to new location 1
7/19/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up to electricity. !
7/30/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up to electricity
8/14/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up to electricity.
9/13/2002 On System is powered and operating.
9/26/2002 On System operating OK:
10/14/2002 On System operating OK
11/4/2002 On System operating OK.
11/21/2002 On System operating OK :
12/6/2002 On System operating OK. !
12/18/2002 On System operating OK. '
12/23/2002 On System operating OK. :
12/27/2002 On System operating OK :
12/30/2002 On System operating OK. - ’
1/2/2003 Off System is tumned off because no free product was detected in well MW-3 '
1/3/2003 Off System is tumed off becanse no free product was detected in well MW-3 !
1/14/2003 Off System is tamed off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3 !
1/30/2003 Off System is umed off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3 i
2/18/2003 Off System is tumed off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3 .
2/26/2003 off System is tumned off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3 !
3/13/2003 Off System is kept off because of the expected rainfall during weckend |
3/17/2003 On System is tested to verify that only product is being recovered from well MW-3 i
4/16/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed due 1o Port's construction upgrades at the site
6/18/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003 ‘
9/3/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
11/26/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
3/5/2004 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
6/2/2004 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
9/3/2004 Off Product recovery ling was removed on 04/16/2003
12/16/2004 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
dth_qrt_2004_thls
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MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM
AND
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MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME:
MEASURED BY:

2277 7" Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.28

R. LEONG DATE: 12/16/2004

MW-2 lo.¥o 1+.35 /3:20
MW-4 7.9¢ 18.9% /00
MW-5 6.02 /6.70 /750
MW-6 Well was destroyed on December 18, 2002
MW-7 Well was destroyed on December 18, 2002
MW-8A 7.62 20.40 g:50
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MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: PORTOF OAKLAND - 2277 7" STREET PROJECT NO.: 00-152.25
WELL NO.: V-2 TESTED BY: Q | zon Iy DATE: I’Lf A l Zooy
I ¥ |
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): (0. 5O
P ‘
Total Well Depth (ft.): , 3.3 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer'
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): ) SO
'24/ .
Time Start Purge: M 1530 Time End Purge: 12:3%
Comments :
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casiné
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before );}‘q{ - 110,80 = Q;,C(‘S 72 4 6 = '.H
purging) \o.16 /| 0.64 | 144
Time 12:2¢ | 13:3% | 13024 | 1%:35] 1328 ;

Cumulative Volume ~

Purged (gals) /‘_ 0 ,l, 5 7.3 75 3.9

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes 0.40 .25 }.8Q 225 | 23S

Temperature @C") s VMl oS5 YA Geq | Gas

pH 3 12| FI10 .0 | F05 [ FIY

Specific Conductivity 2493 | 2. > 91

(mS/cm) 3.00 ,éé"? A6 | 294

Turbidity (NTU) lyon | cloar | clias | cloay | cleay

WELL SAMPLING

Sampling Time: | "‘l‘ &0 Sampling Method: ___ Disposable Bailer

Duplicate Sample & Time: Aouws. ;
Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
Mu)-2. 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
Muw-2. 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Fagnoceng Frpocts J00D PRAVEC TS 00 142 Port of Cakliad As-Ne0d 00-152.25 2003 1 UW MomtrSamplityy Forms & 1.ahels Purge & Samplc.dor
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MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM ;

2%
PROJECT NAME: PORTOF OAKLAND — 2277 7" STREET PROJECT NO.: 00-152,25

DATE: 1216 !*200‘-{-

WELLNO: _ Mw -4 TESTEDBY: 2 .\ ¢onlé]

WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): +.4% ,
Total Well Depth (ft.): 1§ .43 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): ©.50
Time Start Purge: 11:1Q Time End Purge: 11210
Comments :
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casinfg
Calcuiation () Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume {gal)

(filinbefore |y @ q2 |- | Tae |7|loqd |x L2 4 6= .75

purging) N0.16/| 0.64 | 1.44 :
Time Wi [wWagd | Wi | g | 12l
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) Lo 2.0 3.0 4 . © & .50
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes Q. td .3 | 2.3 3,18
Temperature@C“) 1%.< | 22 Tvq ~11 .9 1. |
pH 7O GCAAG | aq | 6.9Y | A |
Specific Conductivity - |
(mS/cm) 2.8 |20 | 265 | 2.3 | 26|
Turbidity (NTU) Cleas clear | cloar | Cleos | claour

WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: 1130 Sampling Methed: _ Disposabie Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: _MuJ - 4o @_ 1149 |
Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lhb

Wkt 2D | 427 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
Mg § M -4D 10,5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

agricceng Fropevts 2000 PROJE T500-132 Port of Dablead AsNoad 00.152 2¢ 2000 71 GW

pheg Forzs & Label
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MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

Sheet _) of _\_

28
PROJECT NAME: PORTOF OAKLAND — 2277 7" STREET PROJECT NO.: 00-152.2%"
WELLNO.: _Muw)-5 TESTEDBY: 32 Leono paTE: 12 | 1e]2ony
— ¥ T
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): .02,
Total Well Depth (ft.): .19 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): Q.50
Time Start Purge: \2.. 05 Time End Purge: 216
Comments :
[
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casin |
Calculation (f) Water (fi) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (;-gal)

(fill in before - = x|/72 Y 4 6 |= a

purging) | 16.110 ©.0Z lo.&% 161 064 | 1.44 1 |
Time 1201 | 12:oa] iz V23 | 120106 |
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) lo 2.0 3.0 d.0 550
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O.60 | N 2. 3.4
Temperature@") =t L. 2. | G3.6 OF 3+ | 63-C
pH A0 | Fol | .03 | 1.06 | .07 |
Specific Conductivity |
(mS/cm) 2.%X0 2,0l | 3.2l 126 | BRA
Turbidity (NTU) C lar | clar | Qleodnd Chaads | Clpodsy

WELL SAMPLING

Sampling Time: l 23590 Sampling Method: __ Disposable Bailer

Duplicate Sample & Time:

N eous

Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives L?b
M) - S 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
Mu) -5 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Vi agnccrieg Frojocts 2000 THOIES 1500147 sl Dalisml Ashend 0013175 2003 Tih GW MoaierSampliag Forms & Labelt Purge & Sample.dos
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Sheet | of] |

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM |

PROJECT NAME: PORTOF OAKLAND - 2277 7" STREET

WELLNO.: Muw-£A

TESTEDBY: ‘¥ Leoné

PROJECT NO.:

00-152,5;5§

DATE: _|2 ]i&] 2004

WELL PURGING ;
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): .62 |
Total Well Depth (ft.): 20.40 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer |
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 50 :
!
Time Start Purge: lo:00 Time End Purge: Jouz '
Comments : !
I
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casin |
Calculation (fo) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (igal)
(ﬁilin%..)efore 2040 | 1.2 1Tl iz.7¢ X /T 4 6 = 2. |
purging) \0.16 f 064 | 1.44
|
Time Y002 | Jood | 1oos | 1ok | roubo | Joiiz |
Cumulative Volume :
Purged (gals) LN 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 K0 !
Cumulative Number {5
of Casing Volumes 0.5 A - 2.9 <5 2.0 1
Temperature @C") G2 F G20 | 62.9 &3 . 626 G32.% ,
pH | 332 | 230 | 229 | 221 | 223 | 720 |
. L. [
Specific Conductivity
(mS/cm) 2,36 Z .4 2. ¥ | 23 4 2.3% 2373 :
Turbidity (NTU) Clovdyy | cloudy | © fx}ddﬂ eloody | Cloudy | Cloud,
7 —~ J > 7 i
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: ,_._IO 20 Sampling Method: ___Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: Aot
Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lﬁb
u) - 8A 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
e - 90 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL quT
[
S apacenag Frojocts 2000 FROJECTS 0041 5 Port of Debkand AxNood 00-152 735 2003 Tth G Muaewie Sarrpimg Forms & Labeds Purge & Sangie o
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CU[TIS & Tompksns Ltd., Analyiical Laboratories, Since 1878 |

2323 Fifth Stieet. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for: |

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. 5
2730 Shadelands Drive |

Suite 100 ) i

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-2540

Date: 05-JAN-05
Lab Job Number: 176703
Project ID: 00.15220
Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to thos@
samples which were submitted for analysis.

i

Reviewed by:
'PIOJect‘ hager

Reviewed by:

Op rﬁt&o s Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ;22
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c Curtis & Tq!'ampkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 176703

Client: Innovative Techniecal . Selutions,Inc.
Project: 00.15220

Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland

Request Date: 12/16/04

Samples Receilved: 12/16/04

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water \
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 12/16/04. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B):

High surrogate recoveries were observed for trifluorotoluene (FID) in the
MS/MSD for batch 97612; the corresponding bromofluorobenzene (FID) surrogatd
recoveries were within limits, and the parent sample was not a project
sample. No other analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organice by GC/MS (EPA B260B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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i 2930 Skadelards ¥ She \oC

ﬁ-"s-l Tochmical Walnut-Cmek.Ca.lifomia%S% Chain-Of—Cu stody

ime.  (925) 256-8898 — (925) 256-8998 (fax)

Project Name and Nu .(ﬁia&;CLﬂ-‘aud ,'OO- i52.28 Laboratory Name: Cucks 3 Tomlcius - Date:
Project Manager: clel Wegs rddeess: 2325 ShnSheul (ontactName: Awwﬁ)ﬁgﬁcmo page: 1 of L
Site Location: 2-2;1—1 7’{'&- Q'f&‘k' ' Oo\é‘-‘au.d .C Lo %‘hi%ic& Phone: (5\0‘\ 4QG“OC‘OO
_: : : |I : '.*Mlvsilf- Q&I T T T T T T ] T T T _—:I
[ ‘L
Lo ! A U 15 LR S N S Lo Siliea Gel
! ! i || : : QO 6'\9 |§&| : ' ! i ) I ' lt
Lo R R T T T R fec
! ! ! ' : : ‘KT _g? ‘3?161 $Q‘\é ] I 1 1 ' 1 t :
. A T T ¥R A R R TP e
! ! ! ! ! ! ‘Il 1 lm Iu) 1 1 1 1 1 | | !
! ! ! b ! ! &: El EIP 1.\'% 1 1 ) 1 ] 1 I I '
T O o S A S AT
LS 'l P ELS TS melibeliBel L L L v
B g g R NI TR R R .

Sample L.D. : 3 i = : E : s : 3 :IL'i" ,]ﬁ-,\joj“\lok,\fo&l ; 1 | | | | ‘ : Speial Instructions/Comments
e Bl - Ll 0To0 1 Z RO L ST I T
S NMuez '5‘[’%’("’@1-‘.‘*99 g [WXX'X'X' [T R VS AU D L
L Mg d Hizfieke se o > ST T T A S S
CTTRw-ud e e 7 | Koo LSS L R R
T M5 e ot 120 |21 o > S I T T T R

L S G ol e S e o> DD I a1k i e e ,
gL fediieze T o DD L T o ace vapneved,
--------------
""""""" |“l‘“"'i""'i‘"“"''I"'I"I"1“I"I"'l"|''1"I"1"’l"l""“""'“'
¢ ! ! 1 ! ! | | 1 § 1 | | 1 | i 1 1 !
""""""""" 1""-_‘-ll""I"L""‘I"'l--l"l"!“f'—i"I"T"I"l"'l"]""“""""
! 3 i ! ! ! 1 3 | 1 | | i | | | | i !
"""""""" ""'""""""‘L’"“'l"'|"1"1"1"1“'|":'"E"]"1"'|"i"""""
Z 4 ! ! ! ! ! ! L 1 | 1 i | 1 | 1 | L !
sampledty: /. Roactio l£one sampler:  Rogeaia Leond Courier/Airtill No.:
| Signature: Relinquished By/Affiliation: Date: | Time: ﬁgfeived By/Affiliation: Date. | Time:

e L
Spedal insacishe Aserk @«W\‘@?'&Sﬁ%‘@aﬁ%ﬁ’ T _rg;ﬁ_‘ _____ ——/L--:-E-“;&i. T izt 1526
Couluet  \ck Pobiu (@ 4

(5% Gz - 134

sengretsto: 2eclal Vess (G D N | et i
(witax) (G2 25-%a48

Tumarnund Time: &"4 d&f d\
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SOP Volume: Client Services

Section: 1.1.2 i
Page: jofl ‘ ‘
Effective Date: 10-May-99 c Cumﬁ & Tompkins, Ld.

Revision: 1 Number 1 of3 3
Filename: FvQCYForm s\QC\Cooler.wpd f
. |

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST -

Login#: | { (g 2(2 é Date Received: | 2/ /@,/07[ Number ;fk(z{ooiers- [

Client: ) Z;ZSJ.— Projécf: Pt of ?) < ‘

A. Preliminary Examination Phase @/
L_Mﬂi—- By (print): : (sign) <% ‘

Date Opened; 2 ;
1. Did cooler come with a shipping Slip (@rDill, €16.) 7 umrmsnerrrersssrssssssssssiees L ervenes YES(NO)
If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number: i
2. Were custody seals on outside OF COOTET T crvareomrvermmssesssssmssssesssmssissanss s sseseses YES QO
How many and where? Seal date: Seal name:__
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?....cceun. YES NO NIA
4, Were custody papers dry and intact when 1eCeivedTu . mmressrmsemeemsssnareees ‘ NO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, ete.)7 . cumruermsmmssinercenees | NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate PlaCe....osseresserenss NO
7. Was project identifiable from custody S Cy R C@S NO
1f YES, enter project name at the top of this form. ‘
8. 1f required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C.overeeenes .. YES NO
Type of ice: WET Temperature: Lo |
B. Login Phase 1
Date Logged In: g},z;@gaf By (pﬁnt)%v/? (sign@——"
1. Describe type of packing in cooler: ' so (o oans | '
5 Didall bottles amive UIROKEN s G 1 5 NO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (1D, date, time, signature, etc.)‘?i y NO
4, Did bottle labels agree With CUStOdY PAPETST..csueimssmmesesusemmssrassrmemsssrssrsetesesss , NO
5. ‘Were appropriate containers used for the tests INAICALEAT e eversererrnrentormaneaneass .. (YE® NO
6. Were correct preservatives added to samples'? BS NO
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests INAICALEA T cerirrsrereerssresnansensas 7 y NO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample 1ds below....ccuwers .{YES NO
9. Was the client cqntacted concerning this sample AELIVETY Tverrmersassnsnrvonsanes .... YES NO
1f YES, give details below.
Who was called? By whom? Date:
Additional Comments:
|
|
|
|
|
[Rev. 1, 4/95

Filename: F:\qc\forms\qc\cooler.doc
i
' ) I

N




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
i

Lab #: 176703 Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 00.15220 . i
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/16/04

Units: ug/L : Received: 12/16/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: i2/17/04

Batchi: 97612 )
Field ID: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 176703-001

- SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 0

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
 Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B |
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
TR G T O TR e T T SR ; G TR e
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 99 70- 141 EPA 8015B

Bromof luorcbenzene (FID) 93 80-143 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID}) 94 59-133 EPA 8021B ) :
Bromoflucrgbenzene (PID) 93 76-128 EPA 8021B

|
ield ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 176703-002
SAMPLE

= T AALYEG.

Gasollne Cc7-Cl2
MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

R T a e b LT o R e g2 B it 8 BB T

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 98 70- 141 EPA 801SB
Bromcfluorobenzene (FID) 88 80-143 EPA 8015B :
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 93 59-133 EPA B021B '
nzene {(PID} g9 76-~128 EPA B8021B

= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columng exceeds 40%
= Not Detected
= Regortini Limit



C

Curtis & Tampkins, Ltd.

176703

2277 7th Port of Cakland

Lab #:
Client:
Project#:
Matrix:
Units:

Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep EPA 5030B
00.15220 i
Water Sampled: 12/16/04 !
ug/L Received: 12/16/04 |
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/17/04
Batchi: 97612
MW-4 Lab ID: 176703-003 X
SAMPLE !
e R e ey G RE SRR X R
Gasollne Cc7-Cl2 840 0 EPA
MTBE ND 2. EPA 8021B !
Benzene 290 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 1.3 ¢C 0.50 EPA B021B |
Ethylbenzene 0.69 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 0.75 0.50 EPA B021B !
o-Xvylene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B

.................

eI Py
e R N S

TRRBE L a N e

BEA 8015B

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 116 70-141 !
Bromofluorockenzene (FID) 97 80-143 EPA 8015B '
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 100 59-133 EPA 8021B !
fluorobenzene (PID) 98 76-128  EPA 8021B i
ield ID MW-4D Lab ID: 176703-004 ‘
: SAMPLE |
" NN T Y D TR A LN
Gasollne C7 -C12 0 !
MTBE 2.
'Benzene 230 0.50 EPA B021B |
Toluene 1.3 ¢ 0.50 EPA B0O21B '
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B |
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xviene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
TTEET 3 SRR TR e
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 70 141 EPA 801S5SB
Bromof luorobenzene (FID} 101 80-143 EPA 8015B !
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101 59-133 EPA 8021B ;
Bromof luorgbenzene (PID} 102 76-128 FEPA 8021B 1

age

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds

Not Detected

Regoiﬁgnﬂ Limit

40%




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

176703 ‘Tocation: 5277 7th Port of Oakland
Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B '
00.15220

Tab #:
Cllent.

Water Sampled: 12/16/04

: ug/L Received: 12/16/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analvzed: 12/17/04
Batchi: 97612 i
|
[ | l
Field ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 176703-005

SAMPLE ;

Gasoline C7-Ci2
| MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

PR B0L5D

L L I e g S =
Trifluorctoluene {(FID) 94

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)} 86 EPA BO15B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 90 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 86 76-128 EPA 8021B

ield ID: MW-8A Lab ID: 176703-006

ype: SAMPLE
SRR Ty DT

Gasollne C7 -C12 ND 0

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B |
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
‘o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
[ BUE R QML T RS TR DAL

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 103 70- 141 EBA 801SB

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 97 80-143 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 98 59-133 EPA B021B i
Bromofl orobenzene (PID) 98 76-128 EPA 8021B

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Not Detected

gortlng Limit
age

[T ]

—%n-ﬁ-



c& Curlis & Tob’xpkins, Lid.,

176703 Location: 2277 7th Port of ngland
Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
00.15220 i
Water Sampled: 12/16/04
ug/L Received: ' 12/16/04
1.000 Analyzed: 12/17/04
Batchi: 97612 i
Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC276817
|
T e RO G T T o RERRI ey 73
asollne Cc7-C12 ND
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
;p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

ST e rogate: AL Gimats DALy

Trifluorotoluene {(FID) 104 70-141 EPA 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 96 80-143 EPA 8015B :
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 100 59-133 EPA 8021B ‘
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 96 76-128 EPA 80218 i

I

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Not Detected

Reportlni Limit

ge 4 of

- -
AR



|
‘ Curtis & Tofnpkins, Ltd,
|

Tab #:

176703

Location:

2277 7th Port of Oakland

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA B021B L
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC276818 Batch#: 27612

Matrix: Water hnalyzed: 12/17/04

Units: ug/L |
N R X T . gl R and b
MTEE 20.00 22.69 113 24
Benzene 20.00 12.70 98 PO
Toluene 20.00 21.20 106 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.71 104 B80-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 19.96 100 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 19.85 99 80-120

rFadate.

Trifluorotoluene (PID)
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)

59-133
76-128

'
)
[
'
i
!
I
!
’
|

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

C

: 176763

Location:

ki
2277 7th Port of ©

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC276819 Batchi: 97612
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/17/04 |
Units: ug/L i

TAnelyte:.

o

R

Gasoline C7-Cl2

2,165

108 80-120

T

Burrogate SAEMILS:

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorchenzene

70-141

(FID) B0-143

NE OGN am G Uk S WY BN AN e -

Page 1 of 1




' ‘ b Curlis &T#mpkins, Lid.

atch QC Report

Lab #: 176703 Location: 2277 7th Port of Opkland
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA S015B

Field ID: Z2Z2ZZ222Z227 Batchi: 97612 !

MSS Lab ID: 176684-008 Sampled: 12/14/04

Matrix: Water Received: 12/16/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/18/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

l‘ype: MS Lab ID: QC276830

PR e S AT YR

Gasoline C7-Cl2

R T T TRRR L LR

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 142 * 70-141

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116 80-143

|

II !
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC276831 ‘

. Y 4 : TR
Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000
$ oE R ROgRtE:: T T TR T
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 144 * 70-141
Bromofluorcbenzene {(FID) 119 80-143

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
PD= Relative Percent Difference
i

Page 1 of 1



C

Curtis & T

dmpking, Lid,

Tab He 176703
Client:
Projectf: 00.15220

Location:
Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep:
Anzalysis:

2277 7th Port of Qakland

EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-5
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1.000

Batch#:
Sampled:

Received:
Analyzed:

97889

12/16/04
12/16/04
12/25/04

SAMPLE

=
3

Lab ID:

176703-005

T BRIy R T

T RERULE,

MTBE

ND

B T T L

AREC cIeimdll s

leromofluoromethane

BLANK

E

116 80-120

Lab 1ID:

QC277855

T RANBLYES i

MTBE

ND

- Surrogate.

HREC Limite

leromofluoromethane

ype: BLANK

109 80-120

Lab ID:

QC277961

'Zfﬁﬁﬁéﬁkﬁ“;ﬂmﬁﬁ;fiTﬂiﬁﬁi

ND

o

T Bprrogate

T BREC [ LAmAES L

leromofluoromethane

--ggq-gge

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

103 80-120




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep:

Lab #: 176703 Location:

Project#: 00.15220 Analysis:

2277 7th Pért of Oakiénd
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Diln Fac: 1.000

Units: ug/L Analyzed:

97889
12/29/04

l Matrix: Watex Batchi#:

Type: BS Lab ID:

QC277893

I|- R s N RN T T

T REEMEE T o  LRRE

MTBE 55.00

21.92 88 74—L2é

l! S Burrogabe . o o CSREC Lamitgt ool

Dzbromofluoromethane 102 80-120

BSD Lab ID:

QCz277894

RRALYER. . . e

l!ﬁ 3 Csurragate..

leromofluoromethane ' A 59 éd—izo

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
hab oy L TLocation: 2377 Tth Port of Oakliand
P

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
roject#: 00.15220 Analysis: ERPA 8015B
atrix: Water Sampled: 12/16/04
nits: ug/L Received: 12/16/04
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/20/04 !
Batch# : 97677 \
|
ield ID: MW-2 Analyzed: 12/21/04 ‘
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C !
b 1D: 176703-002
. ThAnaTyte it s e e T e e e
Dlesel ClO C24 96 H Y
otor 0il C24-C36 ND
¥ Surrogate RN
Hexacosane
l }
eld ID: - MW-4 Analyzed: 12/21/04 |
Type SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C . |
ID: 176703-003
,,,,, ME!:E

Dlesel C10-C24
Motor Oil C24-C36

e
-
s
)

|
!ield ID: MW-4D Analyzed: 12/21/04 |
yge: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C !
Lab ID 176703-004 !
R Y : R T R RPN 5 0 : T
1esel C10-C24 ND 50
Motoxr Qil C24-C36 ND 300
LiSurrogqate TEREC L smitd By
54 53-143
ield ID: MW-5S Analyzed: 12/21/04
e SAMPLE . Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: 176703-005

1ese1’c1o‘cz4
Motor Oil C24-C36

ki ~Surrogate FUEREC Y THEmL
exacosane 70 53-143

|
| !
" . . R !

Y

Heavier 2Kdrocarbons contributed to the quantitation i
jibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

eereed

Sample e
Not Detected :

F Re ortlng Limit .
age 6.0

[LI TR



. Chromatogram

Sample Name : 176703-002sq, 97677 Sample #: 97677 Page 1 of 1
FileName + G \GC17\CHA\356A011.RAW Date : 12/22/04 08:17 AM
lMethod : ATEH349.MTH Time of Injection: 12/21/04 07:40 PM L
Start Time : ¢.01 min End Time : 19,99 min Low Point : 16.12 mvV High Point : 284.1I v
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 16 mv Plot Scale: 268.0 mv !
i
' MW ‘Z_ Response [mV] :
/ — - — w— - R ro Y : ) ~
(g 4> (=}] o0 o] ] = (=] [=.2] [ N poy LI =) ) oo
l Logbuaddvdndolwl b sddnonddno oo boddodiofndododo Bl e
- ~PA ON i )
] |
] - a ‘
Tc-10 - :
~N— !
j S
—]C-12 - .
' - -HR i
o] |
— - | —4,37
_— i
I —c-16 - 5 —5.31
o] |
e |
- | 16.83
- j -7.30
. —jc-22 - !
oo—] |
] ! -8.16
¢4 - | ~8.46
3 =8.72
I — | 843
= - !
2 O ' |
© _, = ' |
B i
= _— t [
e 1 4 '
] - ~11.12
- = ; —11.48
l = B —11.82
T ] i ~12.15
—lc-40 - | ~12.49
_] =1 | ~12.84
- R ! —13.22
' - 3 1 —13.65
' ~ |
- |
- |
ES“‘: |
~ |
l _—C-50 - |
- |
~ i
l B i
i
\



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lich

ab # 176703 Locaticn: 2277 7th Port of Odkland
lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Projecti: 00.15220 Analvgis: EPA 8015B |
atrix: Water Sampled: 12/16/04 |
nits: ug/L Received: 12/16/04 ‘
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 12/20/04
Batch# 97677
\
eld ID: MW-8A Analyzed: 12/22/04 1
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C !
: 176703-006

T T R R R L e : T T T R
Diesel C10-C24 160 H Y 50

otor Qil C24-C36 ND 300
Hékaéqégné 66 53-143

e: BLANK Analyzed: 12/22/04 |
|

Lab ID: QC277033 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
RN 15 R Y R TR O TR RN -5 T NS
iesel Cl0-C24 ND 50

Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300
T Y L R I 7 Y (e 3 £ I Y TR,
lexacosane S3 53-143

BN BN SN BN TE WS EE 9N

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation '
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard |
Not Detected

Reporting Limit |
age lEoof 3

- ..
oo



Sample Name :

FileName
Method
start Time

Scale Factor:

by 2

T4

9

8

oo oo oo oo oo e becdheee ter o e o] b B b b

N R O EE T En B e
b

e
fune] awip
0L

l“‘
B
-
l-‘.h
I""
o
—
'm

Chromatogram

176703-006sq, 97677

1 G:\GC15\CHB\356B031.RAW
1 BTEH3355.MTH

Sample #: 97677
Date : 12/22/04

08:42 AM

Page 1 of 1

Time of Injection: 12/22/04 01:16 AM

C10

c12

C-16

c22

C-24

C-36

: 0.0 min End Time : 19,99 min ‘Low Point : 6.8% mv High Point : 2B86.72 mV
0.0 Plot Offset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 279.8 mv !
Response [mV]
—_ Y — —_ — N (%) } () N>
D o9 o o0 [aw) [ P on (wa) () [ [ 1] <0 '
rilis 11nn|uuh|t|h||:|m|||||||nnT>n|||||||T||nln||||||1|n|||u|||||||||m||n|l|ml|m|1| il
--P8 ONPA ON

e

!||u|14ﬁn|lur

—1.76
—2.21

1 Y TS A




l Chromatogram

Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
Sanple Name ! ccv, 04ws2358,dsl p .
ilzName : G:\GQIB\CHB\3565003.RAN Date : 12/%1/04 11:30 AM
et hod . BTEH3355.MTH Time of Injectien: 12/21/04 10:40 AM
tart Time 0.01 min gnd Time ¢ 19.95 min Low Point : 20.74 mV High Point : 202.45 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV plot Scale: 181.7 mV

i Response [mV]

24 |
D\CSC‘ . o % = 5 = 5 5 3
.IlIHITIIIl|IIIlTl'iHlIl|ITHIIIHHTHIIlllllTlillhlllTlHlJllHI!H!lllliTIllilllllTl

= PB ONPA ON |
E % %
= . | Z1.76
~eto - % %%g%
= — * S
4e12 = | %3%%
e = = | =kt
= = —— | %g%
_ = e i =p!
16 - = = | 1
= =i
= T
= £t
HE i Eah?
—lc-24 - ;gi

Lnd

funu] awi)
01

! } —-10.:
- |
3 - |
: |
o [ X - i
= |
e !
=] |
- i
— |
- |
- | ~15
— 7 |
5] |
- |
] |
— i
_] |
0] \
. |




l Chromatogram

Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
Sample Name ! ceov, 04ws2365, mo P
112Name : G:\GC15\CHB\3568004.R.RN Date : 12/21/04 11:30 AM
: BTEH335S5.MTH f :
'f:?ct’d-rme . 0.01 min End Time : 19.%9 min Low Point : 20.64 mV High Point : 118.43 mV
scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV plot Scale: 97.8 mV

i
|
|
|
Time of lnjection: 12/21/04 11:10 AM i
i
|
]

Response [mV]

l MDTDK‘ O'L ™ &~ w o ~ = P o !
l |||;ImlelllmT|ml|1|1\1|11|111|T|m||n|T|u.l\HH\HHIHHJJJH\nuTnanllnnlm
PB ONFPA ON i

0Lt

- !

E — : e
"“’écw -

Te12 -

— | -5.52
—Jc-16 - -5,
= i
___: : :7:01

- ! =029
©—lg22 - : — : =83
- : — | gg;
____C-'24 - —— e ' =S
- E= | =)

] s ———— | =
= = ??
it —— =

DI SONRORE g -y P oT S IV Y

1
-

7
Ll

C-36 -

ai A8
Dol b

81

ce Lo o

'
A1

M N M N BN BN AR BY BN NN I NS N N e
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l c Curtis & Tofnpkins, Lid,

atch QC Report '
ab #: 176703 ) B Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland
lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C !
Progect# 00.15220 Analysig: EPA 8015B
LCS Diln Fac: 1.000 !
ab ID QC277034 Batché: 97677 ,
atrix: Watexr Prepared: 12/20/04 :
[mitg: ug/L Analyzed: 12/22/04 |
i
eanup Method: EPA 3630C
. Analyte s ’ EX il
1ese1 ClO Cc24 2,500 l 892 76 51-13
T furrogate:
exacosane
!
i
i i
|
l |
| |
Page 1 of 1 | 7.0
i !
|
i
|



l c Curtis & Topnpkins, Lid.

ggh QC Report

a

ab #: 176703 Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland

lient: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C |
Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA 8015B |

ield ID: BEZZZZZZ2% Batch#: 97677 |

SS Lab ID: 176648-006 Sampled: 12/14/04
atrix: Water Received: 12/15/04 |
Units: ug/L Prepared: 12/20/04

iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/21/04

l,rpe: MS Lab ID: QC277035

pao o o o AnAlybe
iesel Cl0-C24

T SuErodate:
exacosane

MSD Lab ID: QC277036

ReDE Dim:
18 45

S e Anadyie ooy

87 53-143

PD= Relative Pevcent Difference :
Page 1 of 1 i



APPENDIX C
DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

4™ gt 2004.doc



“ |Illlll\lﬂlhle 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100

- Technical Walnut Creek, California 94598
idoheidl SOIUTIONS, INE. (925 946-3100 (Tet), (925) 256-8998 (Faxx)

PCTNAME 0%"/52
somcrnverzérial Oaklawd DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT

sitE LocaTion: 2277 T S';f

DATE: / I‘ /2009‘

pacE / oF /7

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS

¢:00 (/mfu Howeds ek up ret, Cooler , avd féo%

D00 M < rualyed Hoat dlclets” are drackd ; Jeat sk b des Hasrdwme

4o ffuc&-/s

9: 30 Lukiy.

Q:dp S wpp .j?«/ &4

(0:20 Saw'nle Mu- P4

(0:50 St up of Mul-%

(]:30 Sauply tlw)-¢

[1:%o -&w—ﬁ‘ Sawp& - ey duptreate e a4

éZ ) ,]z‘ %ﬁ w/-5
/3 /o St up a:lL AJ«/ -

/ Ja Vous for -7;'-4 ’}/‘adu&?[ aF Jid-Z-

/ DrPe 775’

DTw= 792"

p —/mc!-ﬂ-am&, O.13 Hiek.

I 45 */auéu&a_f&dg M- 3
.:DTP.- 4.’

DT = /038’

(‘/@J%Mc 0.9%'

1% 00 Z%gw/ S O T e Burk Ly

/5,20 _Jdlase Jaw £, ACITT.

1
L

F AN
DATE: /2/// 4/2 oo 9!

PREPARED BY: -/JO 270 dﬂuc
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